

NO. 15-1792

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRUCE JONES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,
Case No. 1:12-cr-00072-TWP-DML-1
The Honorable Judge Tonya Walton Pratt

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSH J. MINKLER
United States Attorney

Brian Reitz
Assistant United States Attorney

Attorneys for the Plaintiff Appellee
United States of America

Office of the United States Attorney
10 West Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048
Telephone: (317) 226-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Restraint of Jones’s Tainted Funds Did Not Violate His Sixth Amendment Right to Choice of Counsel	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Only Tainted Assets are Subject to Restraint Under § 853.....	17
C. Jones Also Has Not Shown the Necessary Bona Fide Need for the Assets at Issue.....	20
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion when it Found that Jones Waived His Right to Testify.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The District Court Thoroughly Explored Jones’s Decision About Testifying and Jones Explicitly Waived That Right.....	22
C. Jones Suffered No Prejudice	24
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Denied Jones’s Request for Substitute Counsel.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. Jones’s Request was Yet Another Attempt to Manipulate His Choice of Counsel to Cause Delay	25

1.	Jones’s Requests, Even If Timely, Were Obstructionist	26
2.	The District Court’s Inquiry Was More Than Adequate.....	27
3.	The Disagreements Were About Strategy	28
C.	Under This Court’s Well-Established Standard, Any Error Was Harmless	30
IV.	The District Court Correctly Calculated Jones’s Sentencing Guidelines Range and Criminal History Category	33
A.	Standard of Review.....	33
B.	The District Court Correctly Sentenced Jones	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 219 Fed. App'x 520 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	31, 32
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	19
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	16, 19
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	15, 17, 20
<i>Ortega v. O'Leary</i> , 843 F.2d 258 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 30
<i>United States v. \$506,231 in U.S. Currency</i> , 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 85 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 527 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2008)	25, 32
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 777 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Carrera</i> , 259 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 673 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Ebbole</i> , 917 F.2d 1495 (7th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 622 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	32

<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 470 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 394 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Heron</i> , 721 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Jin Hua Dong</i> , 675 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Jovic</i> , 207 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. LeShore</i> , 543 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Michelle’s Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	31
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 946 F.2d 484 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 611 F.3d 409, 417 (7th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 434 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 227 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Segal</i> , 495 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 582 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Stark</i> , 507 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Swan</i> , 486 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Volpentesta</i> , 727 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28

<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 753 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Zillges</i> , 978 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Ward v. Sternes</i> , 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003)	23

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	5, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1345.....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	8, 17, 18

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	32

Other

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	34, 37
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e).....	33, 34, 35
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	33, 35, 36
